



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3547]

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 691/2024

Between:

Boya Sake Bala Krishna @ Yerramuddaiah Gari Bala
Krishna @ Bala and Others

...APPELLANT(S)

AND

State Of Andhra Pradesh

...RESPONENT

Counsel for the Appellant(S):

1. C VASUNDHARA REDDY
2. N RANGA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent:

1. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

I.A.No.3 of 2025

Appellant No.5 / accused No.6 filed the present application under Section 431 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (for short 'BNSS') seeking to enlarge him on bail for a limited period.

Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the petitioner/appellant No.5/accused No.6 is suffering from ill-health and he suffered blood vomiting. Petitioner/appellant No.5/accused No.6 was admitted in RIMS Hospital,

Kadapa, as such the learned counsel requests this Court to enlarge the petitioner/appellant No.5/accused No.6, on bail.

On the other hand, learned Additional Public Prosecutor produced written instructions dated 06.12.2025, submitted by the Superintendent of Jails, Central Prison, Kadapa, along with Medical Certificate furnished by the Civil Assistant Surgeon, Central Prison, Kadapa, wherein it was stated that the petitioner has suffered brain stroke on 18.11.2025 and that he is also suffering from acute ischemic, **“Cerebrovascular Accident Upper Motor Neuron Facial palsy with Broca’s Aphasia”**. As of now he is taking treatment in RIMS Hospital, Kadapa.

In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner/appellant No.5/accused No.6, for a period of two months enabling him to take treatment.

Accordingly the petitioner/appellant No.5/accused No.6 is enlarged on bail for a period of two months from 15.12.2025 to 16.02.2026, on his furnishing personal bond for Rs.10,000/- with one surety for the like sum to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Jails, Central Prison, Kadapa. The petitioner/appellant No.5/accused No.6 is directed to surrender before the Superintendent of Jails, Central Prison, Kadapa, by 5:00 p.m. on 16.02.2026.

K SURESH REDDY,J

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

Crl.A.No.691 of 2024

Learned counsel for the appellants filed a letter dated 16.10.2025 seeking permission to withdraw the appeal against appellant No.7/accused

No.9 as he filed a separate appeal *vide* Criminal Appeal No.695 of 2024 and he intends to pursue the said appeal.

Permission is accorded.

This Criminal Appeal is dismissed as withdrawn, in so far as appellant No.7/accused No.9 is concerned.

Registry to carry out necessary amendments.

Post Crl.A.No.695 of 2024, along with this appeal.

K SURESH REDDY,J

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

IKN