

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI**  
**MAIN CASE No.CrI.A.No.691 of 2024**  
**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|         | 17.12.2025 | <p><b><u>KSR,J &amp; SRS,J</u></b><br/><i>(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy)</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.4 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>The present application is filed by the petitioner/appellant No.2/Accused No.3 under Section 430(1) of BNSS, 2023, seeking his release on interim bail for a limited period.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the father-in-law of the petitioner expired on 16.12.2025 at about 5.00 p.m. It is contended that the petitioner's wife is the sole daughter of the deceased and that there is no other family member to perform the last rites. As such, the present application is filed seeking interim bail to enable the petitioner to perform the final rites of his father-in-law. Learned counsel accordingly requests this Court to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of two (2) weeks.</p> <p>2. On the other hand, the learned Public Prosecutor confirms the factum of death of the father-in-law of the petitioner on 16.12.2025.</p> <p>3. In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of two (2) weeks, i.e., from 18.12.2025 to 31.12.2025.</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |  |
|--|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>Accordingly, the petitioner shall be released on interim bail pending the present Criminal Appeal, on his executing a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) with one surety for a like sum, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, for the aforesaid period.</p> <p>The petitioner is directed to surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, on or before 5.00 p.m. on 31.12.2025, without fail.</p> <p>Accordingly, with the above directions, this application is disposed of.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>JUSTICE K.SURESH REDDY</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI</b></p> <p>Note: Issue C.C. by today<br/>B/o<br/>GR</p> |  |
|--|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|