

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

IA No. 4 OF 2025

IN

CRLA NO: 691 OF 2024

Between:

Boya Sake Ramesh, S/o Late Mallobulesu, aged 42 years, D.No 2-92B,
Kandukuru village, Ananthapuramu Rural Mandal

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner/Appellant No.2/Accused No.3 in CRLA 691 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Andhra Pradesh, represented through Public Prosecutor at High
Court, Amaravathi.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 430(1) of BNSS praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to release Petitioner / Appellant No.2/ Accused No.3 on
bail for a period of two weeks for the purpose of performing the funeral
obsequies of his father-in-law and to arrange all the requirements for the
funeral ceremony and other customary ceremonies of his deceased father-in-
law who died on 16.12.2025, pending appeal in CrI.A.No. 691 of 2024 against
the Judgment dated: 23.09.2024 in S.C.No. 74 of 2022 passed by the

Principal District and Sessions Judge, Ananthapuramu, Pending disposal of CRLA No. 691 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner :M/s C.VASUNDARA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The present application is filed by the petitioner/appellant No.2/Accused No.3 under Section 430(1) of BNSS, 2023, seeking his release on interim bail for a limited period.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the father-in-law of the petitioner expired on 16.12.2025 at about 5.00 p.m. It is contended that the petitioner's wife is the sole daughter of the deceased and that there is no other family member to perform the last rites. As such, the present application is filed seeking interim bail to enable the petitioner to perform the final rites of his father-in-law. Learned counsel accordingly requests this Court to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of two (2) weeks.

2. On the other hand, the learned Public Prosecutor confirms the factum of death of the father in-law of the petitioner on 16.12.2025. ✓

3. In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of two (2) weeks, i.e., from 18.12.2025 to 31.12.2025. ✓

Accordingly, the petitioner shall be released on interim bail pending the present Criminal Appeal, on his executing a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) with one surety for a like sum, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, for the aforesaid period. ✓

The petitioner is directed to surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, on or before 5.00 p.m. on 31.12.2025, without fail.

Accordingly, with the above directions, this application is disposed of. ✓

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District
3. One CC to M/s C.VASUNDHARA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

KSR,J
&
SRS,J

DATED:17/12/2025

BAIL ORDER

IA No. 4 OF 2025
IN
CRLA NO: 691 OF 2024

IA No. 4 OF 2025 IS DISPOSED OF

