

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: CrI.A.No.691 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
9.	31.12.2025	<u>KSR,J & SRS,J</u> (Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy) <u>I.A.Nos.5 AND 6 of 2025</u> Both the applications are filed by P.W.1 under Section 528 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeking to implead him as 2nd respondent in the Criminal Appeal as well as I.A.No.3 of 2025. 2. During the course of hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner fairly submits that he is not pressing I.A.No.5 of 2025 so far as the impleadment in the Criminal Appeal is concerned and he seeks permission only to implead himself in the bail application. 3. Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the 5th appellant/A.6 was granted bail by this Court vide I.A.No.3 of 2025, dated 11.12.2025 enabling him to take treatment as he suffered from brain stroke on 18.11.2025. Learned counsel for the petitioner further contends that after his release on interim bail, the 5th appellant/A.6 entered into the village and the prosecution party is apprehensive of his presence in the village. He further contends that still police picket is there in the village. As such, he requests this Court to modify the order directing the 5th appellant/A.6 not to	Contd.,

		enter into the village during his bail period. 4. Learned counsel for the 5th appellant/A.6 submits that he has no objection to the modification of the said order. 5. On the other hand, learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the police picket is still there in the village. 6. In view of the above facts and circumstances, we are inclined to modify the order, dated 11.12.2025 vide I.A.No.3 of 2025 as hereunder : “Though the bail was granted to the 5th appellant/A.6 for the period from 15.12.2025 to 16.02.2026, he is hereby directed not to enter Kandukur Village with effect from today till 16.02.2026.” It is made clear that the 5th appellant/A.6 shall surrender before the Superintendent of Jails, Central Prison, Kadapa, by 5.00 P.M. on 16.02.2026. Accordingly, both the applications are ordered. K.SURESH REDDY,J SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J SAB	
--	--	---	--