

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 691 OF 2024

Between:

1. Boya Sake Bala Krishna @ Yerramuddaiah Gari Bala Krishna @ Bala, Aged 42 years, S/o Late Mallobulesu, D.No 3-289, Kandukuru Village, Ananthapuramu Rural Mandal,
2. Boya sake Ramesh, Aged 37 years, S/o Late Mallobulesu, D.No 2-92B, Kandukuru village, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu rural Mandal
3. Yerramuddaiah Gari Ashok@ Boya sake Ashok, Aged about 26 years, S/o Late Mallobulesu, D.No 3-289, Kandukuru Village, Ananthapuramu Rural Mandal.
4. Yerramuddaiah Gari Bhaskar @ Boya snake Bhaskar, Aged about 28 years, S/o Late Mallobulesu, Kandukuru Village, Ananthapuramu Rural Mandal
5. Yerramuddaiah Gari Vijay Kumar@ Boya Sake Vijay Kumar, Aged about 29 years S/o Late Mallobulesu, D.No 2-90, Kandukuru Village, Ananthapuramu Rural Mandal
6. Talari Surya Narayana @Suri@Suresh, Aged about 24 years S/o Late T.Akkulappa, D.No. 1-169, Talupuru Village, Atmakur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District, Now R/o Renigunta, Chittoor District.
7. Thalupuri Mahendra, Aged about 28 years, S/o Talupuri Peddanna, D/No 1-130, Kandukuru Village, Ananthapuramu Mandal.

...Petitioner/Accused -6

(Petitioner in CRLA 691 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State Of Andhra Pradesh, represented through Public Prosecutor at High Court, Amaravathi.

...Respondents/ Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section Under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. (Old Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C) is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extension interim order dated 11.12.2025 IA No.3/2025 in CRLA No.691/2024 for another 4 months and Pending disposal of CRLA No. 691 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated.24.12.2025 & 31.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of N RANGA REDDY Advocate for the Apellant(s) and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respodent (s).

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

“At request of learned Additional Public Prosecutor, post on 19.02.2026 for obtaining instructions.

Interim Bail granted to the petitioner/5th appellant/A.6 by this Court, by order, dated11.12.2025 which was modified by order, dated31.12.2025 is extended till 23.02.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

F


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. N RANGA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. GUNDALA SIVA PRASADA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CC's to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP at Amaravati. [OUT]
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

KSRJ

&

HNJ

DATED: 12/02/2026

POST ON 19.02.2026 FOR OBTAINING INSTRUCTIONS

ORDER

CRLA.No.691 of 2024



INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION