

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Cri.A.No.691 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
11.	19.02.2026	<u>KSR,J & TCDS,J</u> (per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy) <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> The present application is filed by the petitioner/5th appellant/A.6 seeking extension of the interim bail granted to him by this Court <i>vide</i> order, dated 11.12.2025 passed in I.A. No.3 of 2025, which was subsequently modified by order, dated 31.12.2025 passed in I.A.Nos.5 and 6 of 2025 and further extended by order, dated 12.02.2026. The petitioner now seeks extension of the interim bail for a further period of four (04) months. 2. Learned counsel for the petitioner contends that the petitioner suffered a brain stroke on 18.11.2025 and is still not in a position to attend to his day-to-day needs without assistance. He further submits that the petitioner is presently undergoing treatment at the National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences (NIMHANS), Bagalore. In view of the said medical condition, learned counsel for the petitioner requests this Court to extend the interim bail granted to the petitioner for a further period of four (04) months. 3. In that view of the matter, and having regard to the facts and circumstances stated above, this Court deems it appropriate to extend the interim bail granted to the	Contd.,

	petitioner in I.A. No.3 of 2025, <i>vide</i> order, dated 11.12.2025, which was subsequently modified by order dated 31.12.2025 and further extended by order dated 12.02.2026. As such, the interim bail is extended for a further period of two (02) months, commencing from 23.02.2026 to 22.04.2026, on the same terms and conditions as imposed in the initial order dated 11.12.2025 in I.A. No.3 of 2025 and as modified by order dated 31.12.2025. 4. Accordingly, this application is allowed and the interim bail granted to the petitioner/5th appellant/A.6 <i>vide</i> order, dated 11.12.2025 passed in I.A. No.3 of 2025, as modified by order, dated 31.12.2025 in I.A. Nos.5 and 6 of 2025, is hereby extended for a further period of two (02) months, commencing from 23.02.2026 to 22.04.2026, on the same terms and conditions as imposed in I.A. No.3 of 2025 and as modified by order dated 31.12.2025, 'the condition that the petitioner shall not enter into the village concerned during the interim bail period'. The petitioner is further directed to surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, on or before 5:00 P.M. on 22.04.2026, without fail. K.SURESH REDDY,J T.C.D.SEKHAR,J SAB	
--	--	--