

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. CrI.A. No.691 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
12.	22.04.2026	<u>KSR,J & AHHS,J</u> <i>(per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy)</i> <u>I.A.No.2/2026</u> This Court, by order dt. 11.12.2025, granted bail to the petitioner, which was modified by order dt. 31.12.2025. The said bail was granted from 31.12.2025 to 23.02.2026, which was further extended from 23.02.2026 to 22.04.2026. The petitioner was directed to surrender by 05.00 P.M. on 22.04.2026 without fail. Now, the petitioner filed present I.A. seeking to extend the bail for another period of four months. Sri N.Ranga Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner, contends that after granting bail, the petitioner took treatment in National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro Sciences, Bangalore [NIMHANS]. He further contends that the health condition of the petitioner has not become normal. Now, he is taking treatment in NIMHANS as an Outpatient by staying at Ananthapuramu town. He also annexed the MRI Report–BRAIN dt. 04.03.2026 issued by the Government General Hospital, Ananthapuramu as well as the Case sheet dt. 09.03.2026 issued by the NIMHANS. As such, he requests this Court to extend the bail for another period of four months.	

		Learned counsel for the unofficial respondent opposed the bail application. In view of the above facts and circumstances, this Court is inclined to extend the bail, granted to the petitioner, till 29.06.2026. Post this I.A. on 22.06.2026. In the meanwhile, Registry is requested to forward the Medical certificates, annexed to the present I.A., to the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, who in turn, has to get the information / clarification from the Medical Officer attached to the Central Prison, Kadapa as to whether the treatment can be available to the petitioner at the Central Prison, Kadapa. Further, the Medical Officer, Central Prison, Kadapa is also permitted to take the assistance of the Doctors at Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences (RIMS), Kadapa to ascertain the availability of treatment for the petitioner at RIMS. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa is directed to furnish a report to this Court on or before 22.06.2026, without fail. K.SURESH REDDY, J A.HARI HARANADHA SARMA, J Note: Registry is directed to communicate the copy of this order to the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa forthwith. (B/o) MVA	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--