

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Cri.A.No.691 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
13.	22.06.2026	<u>KSR,J & CGR,J</u> <i>(Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy)</i> <u>I.A. No.2 of 2026</u> This Court, by order dated 11.12.2025 in I.A. No.3 of 2025, was pleased to grant interim bail to the petitioner on health grounds for a period of two (02) months commencing from 15.12.2025 to 16.02.2026. Thereafter, the said interim bail was extended from time to time having regard to the health condition of the petitioner. By order dated 22.04.2026, this Court further extended the interim bail till 29.06.2026. While doing so, this Court directed the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, to obtain information from the Medical Officer attached to the Central Prison, Kadapa, as to whether the treatment required by the petitioner was available at the Central Prison Hospital. 2. Pursuant to the said direction, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, furnished written instructions, dated 18.05.2026 stating that treatment for the petitioner's ailment is available at Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences (RIMS), Kadapa.	Contd.,

		3. In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to surrender before the jail authorities on or before 5.00 P.M. on 29.06.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, is directed to ensure that the petitioner is provided with the necessary treatment at RIMS Hospital, Kadapa. 4. With the above direction, the present application is closed. K.SURESH REDDY,J CHALLA GUNARANJAN,J SAB	
--	--	---	--