

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN



IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

CRLA NO: 691 OF 2024

Between:

Yerramuddaiah Gari Vijay Kumar@ Boya Sake Vijay Kumar, Aged about
29 years S/o Late Mallobulesu, D.No 2-90, Kandukuru Village,
Ananthapuramu Rural Mandal

...Petitioner/Accused-6

(Petitioner in CRLA 691 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented through Public Prosecutor at
High Court, Amaravathi.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to extension interim order dated 19.02.2026
I.A.No.1/2026 in CRLA No.691/2024 for another 4 months, Pending disposal
of CRLA No. 691 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

The Appeal coming on for hearing and upon perusal of the Petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 11.12.2025 & 22.04.2026 vide IA No.3 of 2025 and 17.12.2025 vide IA No.4 of 2025, and 31.12.2025 vide IA Nos. 5 and 6 of 2025, and 19.02.2026 vide IA No.1 of 2026, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N. Ranga Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER

This Court, by order dated 11.12.2025 in I.A. No.3 of 2025, was pleased to grant interim bail to the petitioner on health grounds for a period of two (02) months commencing from 15.12.2025 to 16.02.2026. Thereafter, the said interim bail was extended from time to time having regard to the health condition of the petitioner. By order dated 22.04.2026, this Court further extended the interim bail till 29.06.2026. While doing so, this Court directed the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, to obtain information from the Medical Officer attached to the Central Prison, Kadapa, as to whether the treatment required by the petitioner was available at the Central Prison Hospital.

2. Pursuant to the said direction, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, furnished written instructions, dated 18.05.2026 stating that treatment for the petitioner's ailment is available at Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences (RIMS), Kadapa.

3. In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to surrender before the jail authorities on or before 5.00 P.M. on 29.06.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa, is directed to ensure that the

petitioner is provided with the necessary treatment at RIMS Hospital, Kadapa.

4. With the above direction, the present application is closed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.VENKATESWARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of AP
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa (Enclosure – Medical Certificates of the Petitioner)
3. One CC to Sri N Ranga Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Gundala Siva Prasada Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KSR,J&
CGR,J

DATED:22/06/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.02 of 2026

IN

CRLA.No.691 of 2024

DIRECTION

